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  310 West Wall Street, Suite 500 
  Midland TX, 79701 

                                                                                                                                                                                                   432.813.1992 

February 23, 2024 

Mike Bratcher 

District Supervisor 

Oil Conservation Division, District 2 

811 S. First Street 

Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

 

Re: Deferral Report  

 HY NM Section 10 CTB (12.14.2023) 

 Chevron U.S.A., Inc. 

 Incident ID: nAPP2334934553 

 Site Location: Unit A, S10, T26S, R27E 

 (Lat 32.062222o, Long -104.173333o) 

Eddy County, New Mexico 

 

Mr. Bratcher: 

 

On behalf of Chevron U.S.A., Inc. (Chevron), Carmona Resources, LLC has prepared this letter to 

document site assessment activities for the HY NM Section 10 CTB release. The site is located at 

32.062222o, -104.173333o within Unit A, S10, T26S, R27E, in Eddy County, New Mexico (Figures 1 

and 2). 

1.0 Site Information and Background 

Based on the initial C-141 obtained from the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD), the 

release was discovered on December 14, 2023, caused by equipment failure, pipeline. It resulted in 

approximately seven (7) barrels of produced water being released with seven (7) barrels of produced water 

recovered. The impacted area was located on the well pad, shown in Figure 3. The initial C-141 form is 

attached in Appendix C. 

2.0 Site Characterization and Groundwater 

The site is located within a medium karst area. Based on a review of the New Mexico Office of State 

Engineers and USGS databases, two known water sources are within a 0.50-mile radius of the location. 

The closest well is approximately 0.35 miles East of the site in S11, T26S, R27E and was drilled in 2021. 

The well has a reported depth to groundwater of 35.5’ feet below the ground surface (ft bgs). A copy of 

the associated point of diversion is attached in Appendix D. 

3.0 NMAC Regulatory Criteria 

Per the NMOCD regulatory criteria established in 19.15.29.12 NMAC, the  following criteria were utilized 

in assessing the site. 

• Benzene: 10 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). 

• Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX): 50 mg/kg. 

• TPH: 100 mg/kg (GRO + DRO + MRO).  

• Chloride: 600 mg/kg. 

 

 

 



310 West Wall Street, Suite 500 
Midland TX, 79701 

     432.813.1992 

4.0 Site Assessment Activities 

Initial Assessment 

On January 19, 2024, Carmona Resources, LLC performed site assessment activities to evaluate soil 

impacts stemming from the release. A total of three (3) sample points (S-1 through S-3) and four (4) 

horizontal sample points (H-1 through H-4) were installed to total depths ranging from surface to 1.0’ bgs 

inside and surrounding the release area. See Figure 3 for the sample locations. For chemical analysis, the 

soil samples were collected and placed directly into laboratory-provided sample containers, stored on ice, 

and transported under the proper chain-of-custody protocol to Cardinal Laboratories in Hobbs, New 

Mexico. The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by EPA method 8015, 

modified benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8021B, and chloride by 

EPA method 4500. The laboratory reports, including analytical methods, results, and chain-of-custody 

documents, are attached in Appendix E.  

Vertical Delineation 

Vertical delineation was not achieved in the areas of S-1 through S-3 due to a dense rock layer. Refer to 

Table 1. 

Horizontal Delineation 

The areas of H-1 through H-4 were below the regulatory limits for benzene, total BTEX, TPH, and 

chloride concentrations. Refer to Table 1. 

5.0 Remediation Activities 

Carmona Resources personnel were onsite to supervise the remediation activities, collect confirmation 

samples, and document backfill activities. Before collecting composite confirmation samples, the 

NMOCD division office was notified via NMOCD portal on February 13, 2024, per Subsection D of 

19.15.29.12 NMAC. See Appendix C. The areas of S-1 through S-3 were hydro-excavated to a depth of 

2.0’ bgs due to the number of buried utilities and close proximity to surface equipment/structures. A total 

of six (6) confirmation floor samples were collected (CS-1 through CS-6), and seventeen (17) sidewall 

samples (SW-1 through SW-17) were collected every 200 square feet to ensure the proper removal of the 

contaminated soils. All collected samples were analyzed for TPH analysis by EPA method 8015 

modified, BTEX by EPA Method 8021B, and chloride by EPA method 4500. Copies of laboratory 

analysis and chain-of-custody documentation are included in Appendix E. The excavation depths and 

confirmation sample locations are shown in Figure 4A and 4B.  

All final confirmation samples were below the regulatory requirements for TPH, BTEX, and chloride, 

except for SW-5 through SW-8 and SW-10 through SW-17. Refer to Table 2.  

Deferment Area 

A 1’-2’ buffer zone on each side of Chevron’s buried utility lines, support blocks for surface lines, transfer 

pump skids, and containment wall of the CTB will be deferred per 19.15.29.12.C.2 NMAC. To remove all 

contaminated material, major facility deconstruction would have to take place. Removing soil within that 

buffer zone could potentially cause structural instability and might result in additional releases in the future 

as backfill material can shift and settle overtime. Approximately 457 square feet, 35 cubic yards of 

contamination was left in place due to Chevron’s request. Refer to Table 2, Figure 5, and Appendix C for 

Chevron email correspondence.  

Once the remediation activities were completed, the hydro-excavated areas were backfilled with clean 

material to surface grade. Approximately 470 square feet of contamination was remediated, resulting in 35 

cubic yards of material hydro-excavated and transported offsite for proper disposal. 



 

  310 West Wall Street, Suite 500 
  Midland TX, 79701 

                                                                                                                                                                                                   432.813.1992 

6.0 Conclusions 

Based on the area, safety and active facility equipment, Chevron requests to defer the chloride impact 

surrounding the buried utility lines, support blocks for surface lines, transfer pump skids, and containment 

wall of the CTB. The site has been fully delineated, both horizontally during the initial site assessment 

and vertically during confirmation sampling, to satisfy the requirements of 19.15.29.12.C.2 NMAC. 

Remediation of the deferment area will be completed when the equipment is removed. If you have any 

questions regarding this report or need additional information, please contact us at 432-813-1992.  

Sincerely, 

Carmona Resources, LLC 

         
Mike Carmona        Ashton Thielke 

Environmental Manager    Sr. Project Manager 
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OVERVIEW MAP 
CHEVRON U.S.A., INC. 

HY NM SECTION 10 (12.14.2023) 
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

32.062222°, 104.173333° 

 
 

 
 

FIGURE 1 



 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TOPOGRAPHIC MAP 
CHEVRON U.S.A., INC. 

HY NM SECTION 10 (12.14.2023) 
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

32.062222°, 104.173333° 

 
 

 
 

FIGURE 2 



 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SAMPLE LOCATION MAP 
CHEVRON U.S.A., INC. 

HY NM SECTION 10 (12.14.2023) 
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

32.062222°, 104.173333° 

 
 

 
 

FIGURE 3 



 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXCAVATION DEPTH MAP 
CHEVRON U.S.A., INC. 

HY NM SECTION 10 (12.14.2023) 
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

32.062222°, 104.173333° 

 
 

 
 

FIGURE 4A 



 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXCAVATION DEPTH MAP 
CHEVRON U.S.A., INC. 

HY NM SECTION 10 (12.14.2023) 
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

32.062222°, 104.173333° 

 
 

 
 

FIGURE 4B 



 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEFERMENT MAP 
CHEVRON U.S.A., INC. 

HY NM SECTION 10 (12.14.2023) 
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

32.062222°, 104.173333° 

 
 

 
 

FIGURE 5 



 

 

 

 

APPENDIX A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

GRO DRO MRO Total
S-1 1/19/2024 0-1.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 8,660

S-2 1/19/2024 0-1.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 4,800

S-3 1/19/2024 0-1.0 <10.0 19.7 <10.0 19.7 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 7,360

H-1 1/19/2024 0-0.5 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 496

H-2 1/19/2024 0-0.5 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 512

H-3 1/19/2024 0-0.5 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 192

H-4 1/19/2024 0-0.5 <10.0 16.5 <10.0 16.5 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 208
100 mg/kg 10 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 600 mg/kg

           Removed

(S) Soil Sample

Regulatory Criteria A

(-) Not Analyzed
A – Table 1 - 19.15.29 NMAC

 Date 

mg/kg - milligram per kilogram

Toluene 
(mg/kg)

Benzene 
(mg/kg)Sample ID

TPH - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Xylene 
(mg/kg)

Ethlybenzene 
(mg/kg) Depth (ft)

(H) Horizontal Sample

Chloride 
(mg/kg)

TPH (mg/kg)

ft - feet

Total BTEX 
(mg/kg)

Table 1
Chevron

HY NM Section 10 CTB (12.14.2023) 
Eddy County, New Mexico 



 

GRO DRO MRO Total

CS-1 2/14/2024 2.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 48.0

CS-2 2/14/2024 2.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 16.0

CS-3 2/14/2024 2.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 32.0

CS-4 2/14/2024 2.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 16.0

CS-5 2/14/2024 2.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <16.0

CS-6 2/14/2024 2.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 32.0

100 mg/kg 10 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 600 mg/kg

TPH (mg/kg) Total BTEX 
(mg/kg)

Table 2
Chevron

HY NM Section 10 (12.14.2023)
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Sample ID
Benzene 
(mg/kg)

 Depth (ft) Date 
Xylene 
(mg/kg)

Ethlybenzene 
(mg/kg)

Toluene 
(mg/kg)

Chloride 
(mg/kg)

(CS) -  Confirmation Floor Sample

Regulatory Criteria A

(-) Not Analyzed
A – Table 1 - 19.15.29 NMAC

TPH - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
ft - feet

mg/kg - milligram per kilogram



 

GRO DRO MRO Total

SW-1 2/14/2024 2.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 32.0

SW-2 2/14/2024 2.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 496

SW-3 2/14/2024 2.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 464

SW-4 2/14/2024 2.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 32.0

SW-5 2/14/2024 2.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 944

SW-6 2/14/2024 2.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 784

SW-7 2/14/2024 2.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 3,120

SW-8 2/14/2024 2.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 3,000

SW-9 2/14/2024 2.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 32.0

SW-10 2/14/2024 2.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 5,040

SW-11 2/14/2024 2.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 5,600

SW-12 2/14/2024 2.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 4,720

SW-13 2/14/2024 2.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 5,040

SW-14 2/14/2024 2.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 5,840

SW-15 2/14/2024 2.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 4,800

SW-16 2/14/2024 2.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 880

SW-17 2/14/2024 2.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 848

100 mg/kg 10 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 600 mg/kg

Deferred

(-) Not Analyzed
A – Table 1 - 19.15.29 NMAC
mg/kg - milligram per kilogram

TPH - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
ft - feet

(SW) -  Confirmation Sidewall Sample

Toluene 
(mg/kg)

Ethlybenzene 
(mg/kg)

Xylene 
(mg/kg)

Total BTEX 
(mg/kg)

Chloride 
(mg/kg)

Regulatory Criteria A

Table 2
Chevron

HY NM Section 10 (12.14.2023)
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Sample ID  Date  Depth (ft)
TPH (mg/kg) Benzene 

(mg/kg)
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Facility:

County:

Facility:

Facility:

Description:
View Southeast, area of CS-1 through CS-3.

Description:
View West, area of CS-1 through CS-3.

Photograph No. 2

HY NM Section 10 CTB 
(12.14.2023)

Description:
View South, area of CS-1 through CS-3.

County: Eddy County, New Mexico

Eddy County, New Mexico

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG
Chevron U.S.A., Inc.

Photograph No. 1

HY NM Section 10 CTB 
(12.14.2023)

County: Eddy County, New Mexico

Photograph No. 3

HY NM Section 10 CTB 
(12.14.2023)

8/18/22 15:38

8/18/22 15:42

8/18/22 15:48



Facility:

County:

Facility:

Eddy County, New Mexico

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG
Chevron U.S.A., Inc.

Photograph No. 4

HY NM Section 10 CTB 
(12.14.2023)

Description:

Description:
View Southwest, area of CS-3 through CS-5.

Photograph No. 5

HY NM Section 10 CTB 
(12.14.2023)

County: Eddy County, New Mexico

View South, area of CS-4 through CS-6.

8/18/22 15:38

8/18/22 15:42
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District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTIONS

Action  294614

QUESTIONS
Operator:

CHEVRON U S A INC
6301 Deauville Blvd
Midland, TX 79706

OGRID:

4323
Action Number:

294614
Action Type:

[NOTIFY] Notification Of Release (NOR)

QUESTIONS

Location of Release Source

Please answer all the questions in this group.

Site Name HY NM Section 10 CTB and Compressor Stations

Date Release Discovered 12/14/2023

Surface Owner Federal

Incident Details

Please answer all the questions in this group.

Incident Type Produced Water Release

Did this release result in a fire or is the result of a fire No

Did this release result in any injuries No

Has this release reached or does it have a reasonable probability of reaching a
watercourse

No

Has this release endangered or does it have a reasonable probability of
endangering public health

No

Has this release substantially damaged or will it substantially damage property or
the environment

No

Is this release of a volume that is or may with reasonable probability be
detrimental to fresh water

No

Nature and Volume of Release

Material(s) released, please answer all that apply below. Any calculations or specific justifications for the volumes provided should be attached to the follow­up C­141 submission.

Crude Oil Released (bbls) Details Not answered.

Produced Water Released (bbls) Details Cause: Equipment Failure | Pipeline (Any) | Produced Water | Released: 7 BBL | Recovered:
7 BBL | Lost: 0 BBL.

Is the concentration of chloride in the produced water >10,000 mg/l Yes

Condensate Released (bbls) Details Not answered.

Natural Gas Vented (Mcf) Details Not answered.

Natural Gas Flared (Mcf) Details Not answered.

Other Released Details Not answered.

Are there additional details for the questions above (i.e. any answer containing
Other, Specify, Unknown, and/or Fire, or any negative lost amounts)

Not answered.



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTIONS, Page 2

Action  294614

QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

CHEVRON U S A INC
6301 Deauville Blvd
Midland, TX 79706

OGRID:

4323
Action Number:

294614
Action Type:

[NOTIFY] Notification Of Release (NOR)

QUESTIONS

Nature and Volume of Release (continued)

Is this a gas only submission (i.e. only significant Mcf values reported) No, according to supplied volumes this does not appear to be a "gas only" report.

Was this a major release as defined by Subsection A of 19.15.29.7 NMAC No

Reasons why this would be considered a submission for a notification of a major
release Unavailable.

With the implementation of the 19.15.27 NMAC (05/25/2021), venting and/or flaring of natural gas (i.e. gas only) are to be submitted on the C­129 form.

Initial Response

The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury.

The source of the release has been stopped True

The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the
environment True

Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent
pads, or other containment devices True

All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed
appropriately True

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why Not answered.

Per Paragraph 4 of Subsection B of 19.15.29.8 NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation has begun, please prepare and attach a narrative of
actions to date in the follow­up C­141 submission. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please prepare
and attach all information needed for closure evaluation in the follow­up C­141 submission.



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Action  294614

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
Operator:

CHEVRON U S A INC
6301 Deauville Blvd
Midland, TX 79706

OGRID:

4323
Action Number:

294614
Action Type:

[NOTIFY] Notification Of Release (NOR)

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I acknowledge that I am authorized to submit notification of a release on behalf of my operator.

I acknowledge that upon submitting this application, I will be creating a new incident file (assigned to my operator) to track the notification(s) and corrective action(s) for a
release, pursuant to NMAC 19.15.29.

I acknowledge that creating a new incident file will require my operator to file subsequent submission(s) of form "C­141, Application for administrative approval of a release
notification and corrective action", pursuant to NMAC 19.15.29.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are
required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment.

I acknowledge the fact that the acceptance of a C­141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate
and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment.

I acknowledge the fact that, in addition, OCD acceptance of a C­141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local
laws and/or regulations.
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Action  294614

CONDITIONS
Operator:

CHEVRON U S A INC
6301 Deauville Blvd
Midland, TX 79706

OGRID:

4323
Action Number:

294614
Action Type:

[NOTIFY] Notification Of Release (NOR)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition Date

klincoln When submitting future reports regarding this release, please submit the calculations used or specific justification for the volumes reported on the initial C­
141.

12/15/2023



Area Shape Length (ft) Width (ft)
Standing 

Depth (ft)

Soil 

Penetration 

(ft)

Standing 

Volume

In-Soil 

Volume

Total 

Volume

1 Rectangle

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 Circle 25.0 0.0833 0.0104 7.28 0.14 7.42

9

10

7.42Total Volume (bbl)



Inches Feet

1 inch 0.0833

2 inches 0.1667

3 inches 0.2500

4 inches 0.3333

5 inches 0.4167

6 inches 0.5000

7 inches 0.5833

8 inches 0.6667

9 inches 0.7500

10 inches 0.8333

11 inches 0.9167

1/256 inch 0.0003

1/128 inch 0.0007

1/64 inch 0.0013

1/32 inch 0.0026

1/16 inch 0.0052

1/8 inch 0.0104

1/4 inch 0.0208

3/8 inch 0.0313

1/2 inch 0.0417

5/8 inch 0.0521

3/4 inch 0.0625

7/8 inch 0.0729

Conversion Table
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QUESTIONS

Action  295159

QUESTIONS
Operator:

CHEVRON U S A INC
6301 Deauville Blvd
Midland, TX 79706

OGRID:

4323
Action Number:

295159
Action Type:

[C­141] Initial C­141 (C­141­v­Initial)

QUESTIONS

Prerequisites

Incident ID (n#) nAPP2334934553

Incident Name NAPP2334934553 HY NM SECTION 10 CTB @ 0

Incident Type Produced Water Release

Incident Status Initial C­141 Received

Incident Facility [fAPP2123739359] HY NM Section 10 CTB and Compressor Stations

Location of Release Source

Please answer all the questions in this group.

Site Name HY NM Section 10 CTB

Date Release Discovered 12/14/2023

Surface Owner Federal

Incident Details

Please answer all the questions in this group.

Incident Type Produced Water Release

Did this release result in a fire or is the result of a fire No

Did this release result in any injuries No

Has this release reached or does it have a reasonable probability of reaching a
watercourse

No

Has this release endangered or does it have a reasonable probability of
endangering public health

No

Has this release substantially damaged or will it substantially damage property or
the environment

No

Is this release of a volume that is or may with reasonable probability be
detrimental to fresh water

No

Nature and Volume of Release

Material(s) released, please answer all that apply below. Any calculations or specific justifications for the volumes provided should be attached to the follow­up C­141 submission.

Crude Oil Released (bbls) Details Not answered.

Produced Water Released (bbls) Details Cause: Equipment Failure | Pipeline (Any) | Produced Water | Released: 7 BBL | Recovered:
7 BBL | Lost: 0 BBL.

Is the concentration of chloride in the produced water >10,000 mg/l Yes

Condensate Released (bbls) Details Not answered.

Natural Gas Vented (Mcf) Details Not answered.

Natural Gas Flared (Mcf) Details Not answered.

Other Released Details Not answered.

Are there additional details for the questions above (i.e. any answer containing
Other, Specify, Unknown, and/or Fire, or any negative lost amounts)

Not answered.
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Action  295159

QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

CHEVRON U S A INC
6301 Deauville Blvd
Midland, TX 79706

OGRID:

4323
Action Number:

295159
Action Type:

[C­141] Initial C­141 (C­141­v­Initial)

QUESTIONS

Nature and Volume of Release (continued)

Is this a gas only submission (i.e. only significant Mcf values reported) No, according to supplied volumes this does not appear to be a "gas only" report.

Was this a major release as defined by Subsection A of 19.15.29.7 NMAC No

Reasons why this would be considered a submission for a notification of a major
release Unavailable.

With the implementation of the 19.15.27 NMAC (05/25/2021), venting and/or flaring of natural gas (i.e. gas only) are to be submitted on the C­129 form.

Initial Response

The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury.

The source of the release has been stopped True

The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the
environment True

Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent
pads, or other containment devices True

All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed
appropriately True

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why Not answered.

Per Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.29.8 NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation has begun, please prepare and attach a narrative of
actions to date in the follow­up C­141 submission. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred within a lined containment area (see Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (5) of
Subsection A of 19.15.29.11 NMAC), please prepare and attach all information needed for closure evaluation in the follow­up C­141 submission.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C­141 report by
the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface
water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C­141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or
local laws and/or regulations.

I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement

Name: Kennedy Lincoln
Title: Environmental Specialist
Email: kennedy.lincoln@chevron.com
Date: 12/27/2023
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Action  295159

QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

CHEVRON U S A INC
6301 Deauville Blvd
Midland, TX 79706

OGRID:

4323
Action Number:

295159
Action Type:

[C­141] Initial C­141 (C­141­v­Initial)

QUESTIONS

Site Characterization

Please answer all the questions in this group (only required when seeking remediation plan approval and beyond). This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the
release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the
release in feet below ground surface (ft bgs) Not answered.

What method was used to determine the depth to ground water Not answered.

Did this release impact groundwater or surface water Not answered.

What is the minimum distance, between the closest lateral extents of the release and the following surface areas:

A continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant watercourse Not answered.

Any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high­water mark) Not answered.

An occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church Not answered.

A spring or a private domestic fresh water well used by less than five households
for domestic or stock watering purposes Not answered.

Any other fresh water well or spring Not answered.

Incorporated municipal boundaries or a defined municipal fresh water well field Not answered.

A wetland Not answered.

A subsurface mine Not answered.

An (non­karst) unstable area Not answered.

Categorize the risk of this well / site being in a karst geology Not answered.

A 100­year floodplain Not answered.

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or
storage site Not answered.

Remediation Plan

Please answer all the questions that apply or are indicated. This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

Requesting a remediation plan approval with this submission No
The OCD recognizes that proposed remediation measures may have to be minimally adjusted in accordance with the physical realities encountered during remediation. If the responsible party has any need to
significantly deviate from the remediation plan proposed, then it should consult with the division to determine if another remediation plan submission is required.
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Action  295159

CONDITIONS
Operator:

CHEVRON U S A INC
6301 Deauville Blvd
Midland, TX 79706

OGRID:

4323
Action Number:

295159
Action Type:

[C­141] Initial C­141 (C­141­v­Initial)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition Date

scwells None 12/28/2023
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Action  310316

QUESTIONS
Operator:

CHEVRON U S A INC
6301 Deauville Blvd
Midland, TX 79706

OGRID:

4323
Action Number:

310316
Action Type:

[NOTIFY] Notification Of Sampling (C­141N)

QUESTIONS

Prerequisites

Incident ID (n#) nAPP2334934553

Incident Name NAPP2334934553 HY NM SECTION 10 CTB @ 0

Incident Type Produced Water Release

Incident Status Initial C­141 Approved

Incident Facility [fAPP2123739359] HY NM Section 10 CTB and Compressor Stations

Location of Release Source

Site Name HY NM Section 10 CTB

Date Release Discovered 12/14/2023

Surface Owner Federal

Sampling Event General Information

Please answer all the questions in this group.

What is the sampling surface area in square feet 815

What is the estimated number of samples that will be gathered 4

Sampling date pursuant to Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (1) of Subsection D of
19.15.29.12 NMAC

02/09/2024

Time sampling will commence 03:00 PM

Please provide any information necessary for observers to contact samplers Gilbert Priego (432­813­7389)

Please provide any information necessary for navigation to sampling site • Sampling Location: 32.062222, ­104.173333
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Action  310316

CONDITIONS
Operator:

CHEVRON U S A INC
6301 Deauville Blvd
Midland, TX 79706

OGRID:

4323
Action Number:

310316
Action Type:

[NOTIFY] Notification Of Sampling (C­141N)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition
Date

abarnhill Failure to notify the OCD of sampling events including any changes in date/time per the requirements of 19.15.29.12.D.(1).(a) NMAC, may result in the
remediation closure samples not being accepted.

2/1/2024
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Action Number:

313589
Action Type:

[NOTIFY] Notification Of Sampling (C­141N)

QUESTIONS

Prerequisites

Incident ID (n#) nAPP2334934553

Incident Name NAPP2334934553 HY NM SECTION 10 CTB @ 0

Incident Type Produced Water Release

Incident Status Initial C­141 Approved

Incident Facility [fAPP2123739359] HY NM Section 10 CTB and Compressor Stations

Location of Release Source

Site Name HY NM Section 10 CTB

Date Release Discovered 12/14/2023

Surface Owner Federal

Sampling Event General Information

Please answer all the questions in this group.

What is the sampling surface area in square feet 815

What is the estimated number of samples that will be gathered 4

Sampling date pursuant to Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (1) of Subsection D of
19.15.29.12 NMAC

02/14/2023

Time sampling will commence 03:52 AM

Warning: Notification can not be less than two business days prior to conducting final sampling.

Please provide any information necessary for observers to contact samplers • Sampling Personnel: Gilbert Priego (432­813­7389)

Please provide any information necessary for navigation to sampling site • Sampling Location: 32.062222, ­104.173333
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CONDITIONS

Action  313589

CONDITIONS
Operator:

CHEVRON U S A INC
6301 Deauville Blvd
Midland, TX 79706

OGRID:

4323
Action Number:

313589
Action Type:

[NOTIFY] Notification Of Sampling (C­141N)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition
Date

abarnhill Failure to notify the OCD of sampling events including any changes in date/time per the requirements of 19.15.29.12.D.(1).(a) NMAC, may result in the
remediation closure samples not being accepted.

2/13/2024
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Ashton Thielke

From: Ashton Thielke
Sent: Thursday, February 15, 2024 2:08 PM
To: Hamlet, Robert, EMNRD
Cc: Barnhill, Amy
Subject: FW: HY NM Section 10 CTB (12.14.2023) - nAPP2334934553 - Remediation Review
Attachments: Hydrovac & Area of Deferral Map-Lab - HY NM Section 10 CTB (12.14.2023).pdf

Good afternoon Robert, 
 
Chevron is requesting a deferral to leave impact in place surrounding all buried water and electric lines, support 
blocks for surface lines, transfer pump skids, and containment wall for the CTB per NMAC spill rule 
19.15.29.12.C.2. 
The area can be found on the attached map, shaded in orange.  
The entire was horizontally delineated during the initial site assessment.  
Please see communication below from the Chevron Production Specialist - Surface Excavation as well as the 
attachment containing initial assessment sample points, area of deferral, sample concentrations and site 
characterization information.  
*It should be noted that the areas of S-1 through S-3 were hydrovac’d to a depth of 2.0 to meet 
requirements listed in Table 1 of 19.15.29.12 NMAC.* 
Composite confirmation sidewall samples to represent no more than 200 sqft have be collected on all sidewalls 
of the area of deferral to keep for future records.  
This communication as well as the attached “Hydrovac & Area of Deferral Map-Lab - HY NM Section 10 CTB 
(12.14.2023)” will all be included in the final closure report. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Thanks! 
 
 
Ashton Thielke 
Senior Project Manager 
310 West Wall Street, Suite 500 
Midland TX, 79701 
M: 432-813-8988 C: 281-753-5659 
ThielkeA@carmonaresources.com 

 
 
 
 
 

From: Kizer, Preston <Preston.Kizer@chevron.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, February 14, 2024 1:04 PM 
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To: Ashton Thielke <ThielkeA@carmonaresources.com> 
Cc: Barnhill, Amy <ABarnhill@chevron.com> 
Subject: RE: HY NM Section 10 CTB (12.14.2023) - nAPP2334934553 - Remediation Review 
 
Good afternoon EHS team, 
After careful review with my field staƯ and engineers of this spill incident around the HY NM Section 10 CTB and 
Compressor Stations, Chevron does NOT want to hydrovac or excavate any soil within 1’ of either side of any 
buried water or electric lines, support blocks for surface lines, transfer pump skids, or containment wall of the 
CTB. Doing so could potentially cause structural instability and might result in additional releases in the future as 
backfill material can shift and settle overtime. My team and I will keep the ESH team aware when all of the 
equipment is removed for maintenance or downsizing, at which time, a full site remediation can take place. Please 
reach out if you have any further questions or concerns. 
 
Thank you, 
 

Preston Kizer 
ProducƟon Specialist Surface ExcavaƟon -NM 
 
MidContinent Business Unit 
Chevron North America Exploration and Production Co. 
a Division of Chevron U.S.A. Inc. 
5301 Lomas Dr 
Carlsbad, NM 88220 
Tel 575 266 2266 
Mobile 724 550 3582 
 
 
 
 

From: Ashton Thielke <ThielkeA@carmonaresources.com>  
Sent: Monday, February 12, 2024 7:08 AM 
To: Kizer, Preston <Preston.Kizer@chevron.com> 
Cc: Barnhill, Amy <ABarnhill@chevron.com> 
Subject: [**EXTERNAL**] HY NM Section 10 CTB (12.14.2023) - nAPP2334934553 - Remediation Review 
 

Be aware this external email contains an attachment and/or link. 
Ensure the email and contents are expected. If there are concerns, please submit suspicious messages to the Cyber Intelligence 

Center using the Report Phishing button. 
Good morning Preston,  
  
This email is just to document our recent site walk on Thursday, February 8, 2024, before starting hydrovac 
operations. 
Please see the attached Proposed Excavation Map for the 2023 release at the HY NM Section 10 CTB and 
Compressor Stations, that was discussed onsite.  
During the site walk, it became apparent that the 2023 release impacted soils around multiple buried 
water/electric lines, secondary containment skids for transfer pumps, support blocks for surface lines, and 
traveled south to the containment wall of the CTB.  
We will be hydrovaccing to a depth of approx. 1.5’-2.0’ (or until chloride levels are <600 mg/kg) throughout the 
entire area wherever your team allows us to hydrovac per Chevron dig policies.  
Can you please review with your team of field staff and engineers and let me know how to proceed so that we 
can continue to move forward with remediation. 
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Thank you sir. 
 
 
Ashton Thielke 
Senior Project Manager 
310 West Wall Street, Suite 500 
Midland TX, 79701 
M: 432-813-8988 C: 281-753-5659 
ThielkeA@carmonaresources.com 
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(In feet)
(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)

(NAD83 UTM in meters)(quarters are smallest to largest)

(A CLW##### in the
POD suffix indicates the
POD has been replaced
& no longer serves a
water right file.)

O=orphaned,
C=the file is
closed)

(R=POD has
been replaced,

64

POD
Sub-

 XCounty
Water

Column
Q

Y
Depth
WaterPOD Number 416

Q
RngTwsSec

Depth
Well

Q
DistanceCode basin

1 57852427EED 26SCUBC  04573 POD1 11 35 693 10435474721 518

1 57856527EED 26SCUBC  04573 POD2 11 35 693 10435475611 538

1 57858427EED 26SCUBC  04573 POD3 11 36 644 10035476021 553

4 57896427EED 26SCUBC  02474 02 1003548029*3 1014

4 57503327EED 26SCUBC  02219 054 353547948*4 3014

4 57564527EED 25SCC  02588 33 19 623 813549575*3 3077

2 57565827EED 25SCUBC  04079 POD1 33 20 2061 22635500923 3418

4 57566727EED 25SCUBC  04078 POD1 33 20 1373 15735503631 3613

3 57936927EED 25SCUBC  04371 POD1 26 69 313 10035512724 3879

19

69Maximum Depth:

Minimum Depth:

33 Average Depth to Water:

Record Count: 9

UTMNAD83 Radius Search (in meters):

Easting (X): Northing (Y): Radius:3547631 4000578031

 feet

 feet

 feet

WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER

1/9/24 10:03 AM

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

1Page 1 of

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help







1/9/24, 10:57 AM USGS Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels -- 1 sites

https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=320409104102001&agency_cd=USGS&format=html 1/2

USGS Home
Contact USGS
Search USGS

USGS Water Resources   Data Category:
Groundwater  

Geographic Area:
New Mexico  GO

National Water Information System: Web Interface

Click to hideNews Bulletins

Explore the NEW USGS National Water Dashboard interactive map to access real-time water data from over 13,500 stations
nationwide.
Full News 

Groundwater levels for New Mexico

Click to hide state-specific text

 Important: Next Generation Monitoring Location Page

Search Results -- 1 sites found

Agency code = usgs
site_no list =

320409104102001

Minimum number of levels = 1
Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload

USGS 320409104102001 26S.27E.05.44233

Eddy County, New Mexico
Latitude  32°04'09", Longitude 104°10'20" NAD27
Land-surface elevation 3,245 feet above NAVD88
This well is completed in the Other aquifers (N9999OTHER) national aquifer.
This well is completed in the Castile Formation (312CSTL) local aquifer.

Output formats
Table of data

Tab-separated data

Graph of data

Reselect period

1948-12-03  D 62610  3230.90 NGVD29 1 Z  

1948-12-03  D 62611  3232.53 NAVD88 1 Z  

1948-12-03  D 72019 12.47   1 Z  

1978-01-03  D 62610  3229.32 NGVD29 1 Z  

1978-01-03  D 62611  3230.95 NAVD88 1 Z  

1978-01-03  D 72019 14.05   1 Z  

1983-01-25  D 62610  3232.62 NGVD29 1 Z  

1983-01-25  D 62611  3234.25 NAVD88 1 Z  

1983-01-25  D 72019 10.75   1 Z  

1987-10-08  D 62610  3234.24 NGVD29 1 Z  

1987-10-08  D 62611  3235.87 NAVD88 1 Z  

1987-10-08  D 72019 9.13   1 Z  

Explanation

Date Time

?
 
Water-
level
date-
time
accuracy

?
 
Parameter
code

Water
level,
feet
below
land
surface

Water
level,
feet
above
specific
vertical
datum

Referenced
vertical
datum

?
 
Status

?
 
Method of
measurement

?
 
Measuring
agency

?
 
Source o
measure

https://www.usgs.gov/
https://www.usgs.gov/
https://www.usgs.gov/
https://www.usgs.gov/ask/
https://www.usgs.gov/search/
https://water.usgs.gov/
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis
https://dashboard.waterdata.usgs.gov/app/nwd/?region=lower48
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/news
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/news/RSS/
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/news/RSS/
https://waterdata.usgs.gov/monitoring-location/320409104102001/?agency_cd=USGS
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels/?site_no=320409104102001&agency_cd=USGS&format=rdb_station_file
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=320409104102001&agency_cd=USGS&format=html
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=320409104102001&agency_cd=USGS&format=rdb
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=320409104102001&agency_cd=USGS&format=gif
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=320409104102001&agency_cd=USGS&format=brief_list
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_dt_acy_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#parameters
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_status_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_meth_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_agency_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_src_cd


1/9/24, 10:57 AM USGS Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels -- 1 sites

https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=320409104102001&agency_cd=USGS&format=html 2/2

Water-level date-time accuracy D Date is accurate to the Day

Parameter code 62610 Groundwater level above NGVD 1929, feet

Parameter code 62611 Groundwater level above NAVD 1988, feet

Parameter code 72019 Depth to water level, feet below land surface

Referenced vertical datum NAVD88 North American Vertical Datum of 1988

Referenced vertical datum NGVD29 National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

Status 1 Static

Method of measurement Z Other.

Measuring agency Not determined

Source of measurement Not determined

Water-level approval status A Approved for publication -- Processing and review completed.

Questions or Comments
Automated retrievals
Help
Data Tips
Explanation of terms
Subscribe for system changes
News

Accessibility  FOIA  Privacy  Policies and Notices
U.S. Department of the Interior | U.S. Geological Survey
Title: Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels
URL: https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?

Page Contact Information: New Mexico Water Data Maintainer
Page Last Modified: 2024-01-09 11:56:23 EST
0.28   0.24 nadww01

Section Code Description

https://waterdata.usgs.gov/questions-comments/?&ownerCode=NM&referrerUrl=https%3A%2F%2Fnwis.waterdata.usgs.gov%2Fnm%2Fnwis%2Fgwlevels%3Fsite_no%3D320409104102001%26agency_cd%3DUSGS%26format%3Dhtml
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/faq/automated-retrievals
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/
https://water.usgs.gov/data/watertips.html
https://water.usgs.gov/edu/dictionary.html
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis/subscribe?form=email
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/news
https://www.usgs.gov/laws/accessibility.html
https://www.usgs.gov/foia/
https://www.usgs.gov/privacy.html
https://www.usgs.gov/policies_notices.html
https://usa.gov/
https://www.doi.gov/
https://www.usgs.gov/
https://waterdata.usgs.gov/questions-comments/?&ownerCode=NM&referrerUrl=https%3A%2F%2Fnwis.waterdata.usgs.gov%2Fnm%2Fnwis%2Fgwlevels%3Fsite_no%3D320409104102001%26agency_cd%3DUSGS%26format%3Dhtml


1/9/24, 10:59 AM USGS Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels -- 1 sites

https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=320323104112901&agency_cd=USGS&format=html 1/2

USGS Home
Contact USGS
Search USGS

USGS Water Resources   Data Category:
Groundwater  

Geographic Area:
New Mexico  GO

National Water Information System: Web Interface

Click to hideNews Bulletins

Explore the NEW USGS National Water Dashboard interactive map to access real-time water data from over 13,500 stations
nationwide.
Full News 

Groundwater levels for New Mexico

Click to hide state-specific text

 Important: Next Generation Monitoring Location Page

Search Results -- 1 sites found

Agency code = usgs
site_no list =

320323104112901

Minimum number of levels = 1
Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload

USGS 320323104112901 26S.27E.07.414444

Eddy County, New Mexico
Latitude  32°03'23", Longitude 104°11'29" NAD27
Land-surface elevation 3,268 feet above NAVD88
This well is completed in the Other aquifers (N9999OTHER) national aquifer.
This well is completed in the Castile Formation (312CSTL) local aquifer.

Output formats
Table of data

Tab-separated data

Graph of data

Reselect period

1978-01-25  D 62610  3257.04 NGVD29 1 Z  

1978-01-25  D 62611  3258.69 NAVD88 1 Z  

1978-01-25  D 72019 9.31   1 Z  

1983-01-25  D 62610  3258.77 NGVD29 P Z  

1983-01-25  D 62611  3260.42 NAVD88 P Z  

1983-01-25  D 72019 7.58   P Z  

1987-10-08  D 62610  3258.70 NGVD29 1 Z  

1987-10-08  D 62611  3260.35 NAVD88 1 Z  

1987-10-08  D 72019 7.65   1 Z  

1988-04-07  D 62610  3259.93 NGVD29 1 Z  

1988-04-07  D 62611  3261.58 NAVD88 1 Z  

1988-04-07  D 72019 6.42   1 Z  

1992-11-18  D 62610  3257.57 NGVD29 1 S  

1992-11-18  D 62611  3259.22 NAVD88 1 S  

1992-11-18  D 72019 8.78   1 S  

Date Time

?
 
Water-
level
date-
time
accuracy

?
 
Parameter
code

Water
level,
feet
below
land
surface

Water
level,
feet
above
specific
vertical
datum

Referenced
vertical
datum

?
 
Status

?
 
Method of
measurement

?
 
Measuring
agency

?
 
Source o
measure

https://www.usgs.gov/
https://www.usgs.gov/
https://www.usgs.gov/
https://www.usgs.gov/ask/
https://www.usgs.gov/search/
https://water.usgs.gov/
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis
https://dashboard.waterdata.usgs.gov/app/nwd/?region=lower48
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/news
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/news/RSS/
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/news/RSS/
https://waterdata.usgs.gov/monitoring-location/320323104112901/?agency_cd=USGS
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels/?site_no=320323104112901&agency_cd=USGS&format=rdb_station_file
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=320323104112901&agency_cd=USGS&format=html
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=320323104112901&agency_cd=USGS&format=rdb
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=320323104112901&agency_cd=USGS&format=gif
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=320323104112901&agency_cd=USGS&format=brief_list
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_dt_acy_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_dt_acy_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#parameters
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#parameters
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_status_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_status_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_meth_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_meth_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_agency_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_agency_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_src_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_src_cd


1/9/24, 10:59 AM USGS Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels -- 1 sites

https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=320323104112901&agency_cd=USGS&format=html 2/2

1998-01-13  D 62610  3252.60 NGVD29 1 S  

1998-01-13  D 62611  3254.25 NAVD88 1 S  

1998-01-13  D 72019 13.75   1 S  

2003-01-28  D 62610  3248.60 NGVD29 1 S USGS

2003-01-28  D 62611  3250.25 NAVD88 1 S USGS

2003-01-28  D 72019 17.75   1 S USGS

Explanation

Water-level date-time accuracy D Date is accurate to the Day

Parameter code 62610 Groundwater level above NGVD 1929, feet

Parameter code 62611 Groundwater level above NAVD 1988, feet

Parameter code 72019 Depth to water level, feet below land surface

Referenced vertical datum NAVD88 North American Vertical Datum of 1988

Referenced vertical datum NGVD29 National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

Status 1 Static

Status P Pumping

Method of measurement S Steel-tape measurement.

Method of measurement Z Other.

Measuring agency Not determined

Measuring agency USGS U.S. Geological Survey

Source of measurement Not determined

Source of measurement S Measured by personnel of reporting agency.

Water-level approval status A Approved for publication -- Processing and review completed.

Questions or Comments
Automated retrievals
Help
Data Tips
Explanation of terms
Subscribe for system changes
News

Accessibility  FOIA  Privacy  Policies and Notices
U.S. Department of the Interior | U.S. Geological Survey
Title: Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels
URL: https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?

Page Contact Information: New Mexico Water Data Maintainer
Page Last Modified: 2024-01-09 11:59:14 EST
0.29   0.25 nadww01

Date Time

?
 
Water-
level
date-
time
accuracy

?
 
Parameter
code

Water
level,
feet
below
land
surface

Water
level,
feet
above
specific
vertical
datum

Referenced
vertical
datum

?
 
Status

?
 
Method of
measurement

?
 
Measuring
agency

?
 
Source o
measure

Section Code Description

https://waterdata.usgs.gov/questions-comments/?&ownerCode=NM&referrerUrl=https%3A%2F%2Fnwis.waterdata.usgs.gov%2Fnm%2Fnwis%2Fgwlevels%3Fsite_no%3D320323104112901%26agency_cd%3DUSGS%26format%3Dhtml
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/faq/automated-retrievals
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/
https://water.usgs.gov/data/watertips.html
https://water.usgs.gov/edu/dictionary.html
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis/subscribe?form=email
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/news
https://www.usgs.gov/laws/accessibility.html
https://www.usgs.gov/foia/
https://www.usgs.gov/privacy.html
https://www.usgs.gov/policies_notices.html
https://usa.gov/
https://www.doi.gov/
https://www.usgs.gov/
https://waterdata.usgs.gov/questions-comments/?&ownerCode=NM&referrerUrl=https%3A%2F%2Fnwis.waterdata.usgs.gov%2Fnm%2Fnwis%2Fgwlevels%3Fsite_no%3D320323104112901%26agency_cd%3DUSGS%26format%3Dhtml
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_dt_acy_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_dt_acy_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#parameters
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#parameters
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_status_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_status_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_meth_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_meth_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_agency_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_agency_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_src_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_src_cd


HY NM Section 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

National Geographic, Esri, Garmin, HERE, UNEP-
WCMC, USGS, NASA, ESA, METI, NRCAN, GEBCO,
NOAA, increment P Corp., NM OSE

OSW Water Bodys

OSE Streams

1/12/2024, 7:27:26 AM

0 0.75 1.50.38 mi

0 1 20.5 km

1:36,112

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
NM OCD Oil and Gas Map. http://nm-emnrd.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=4d017f2306164de29fd2fb9f8f35ca75: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

RE: HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

MIDLAND, TX 79701

310 W WALL ST SUITE 415

ASHTON THIELKE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/19/24  14:45.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-23-16.  Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

January 24, 2024

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST SUITE 415

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

01/24/2024

01/19/2024 01/19/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Shari Cisneros

Sample ID: H - 1  (0-0.5') (H240255-01)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/22/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.392.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/22/2024 ND 2.20 110 1.682.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/22/2024 ND 2.19 109 2.122.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/22/2024 ND 6.63 110 1.736.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/22/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 103 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 496 16.0 01/22/2024 ND 448 112 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/22/2024 ND 197 98.3 0.133200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 01/22/2024 ND 187 93.4 0.0498200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.0 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 103 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST SUITE 415

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

01/24/2024

01/19/2024 01/19/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Shari Cisneros

Sample ID: H - 2  (0-0.5') (H240255-02)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/22/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.392.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/22/2024 ND 2.20 110 1.682.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/22/2024 ND 2.19 109 2.122.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/22/2024 ND 6.63 110 1.736.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/22/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 104 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 512 16.0 01/22/2024 ND 448 112 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/22/2024 ND 197 98.3 0.133200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 01/22/2024 ND 187 93.4 0.0498200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.6 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 103 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST SUITE 415

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

01/24/2024

01/19/2024 01/19/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Shari Cisneros

Sample ID: H - 3  (0-0.5') (H240255-03)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/22/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.392.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/22/2024 ND 2.20 110 1.682.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/22/2024 ND 2.19 109 2.122.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/22/2024 ND 6.63 110 1.736.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/22/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 105 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 192 16.0 01/22/2024 ND 448 112 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/22/2024 ND 197 98.3 0.133200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 01/22/2024 ND 187 93.4 0.0498200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 107 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 113 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST SUITE 415

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

01/24/2024

01/19/2024 01/19/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Shari Cisneros

Sample ID: H - 4  (0-0.5') (H240255-04)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/22/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.392.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/22/2024 ND 2.20 110 1.682.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/22/2024 ND 2.19 109 2.122.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/22/2024 ND 6.63 110 1.736.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/22/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 104 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 208 16.0 01/22/2024 ND 448 112 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/22/2024 ND 197 98.3 0.133200

DRO >C10-C28* 16.5 10.0 01/22/2024 ND 187 93.4 0.0498200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 112 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST SUITE 415

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

01/24/2024

01/19/2024 01/19/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Shari Cisneros

Sample ID: S - 1  (0-1.0') (H240255-05)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/22/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.392.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/22/2024 ND 2.20 110 1.682.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/22/2024 ND 2.19 109 2.122.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/22/2024 ND 6.63 110 1.736.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/22/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 104 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 8660 16.0 01/22/2024 ND 448 112 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/22/2024 ND 197 98.3 0.133200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 01/22/2024 ND 187 93.4 0.0498200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 113 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 121 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST SUITE 415

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

01/24/2024

01/19/2024 01/19/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Shari Cisneros

Sample ID: S - 2  (0-1.0') (H240255-06)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/22/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.392.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/22/2024 ND 2.20 110 1.682.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/22/2024 ND 2.19 109 2.122.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/22/2024 ND 6.63 110 1.736.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/22/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 104 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 4800 16.0 01/22/2024 ND 448 112 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/22/2024 ND 197 98.3 0.133200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 01/22/2024 ND 187 93.4 0.0498200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 120 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 128 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST SUITE 415

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

01/24/2024

01/19/2024 01/19/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Shari Cisneros

Sample ID: S - 3  (0-1.0') (H240255-07)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/22/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.392.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/22/2024 ND 2.20 110 1.682.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/22/2024 ND 2.19 109 2.122.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/22/2024 ND 6.63 110 1.736.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/22/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 103 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 7360 16.0 01/22/2024 ND 448 112 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/22/2024 ND 197 98.3 0.133200

DRO >C10-C28* 19.7 10.0 01/22/2024 ND 187 93.4 0.0498200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 110 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 120 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

RE: HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

MIDLAND, TX 79701

310 W WALL ST, SUITE 500

ASHTON THIELKE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/14/24  14:50.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-23-16.  Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

February 15, 2024

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 28



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST, SUITE 500

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

02/15/2024

02/14/2024 02/14/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: CS - 1  ( 2.0' ) (H240706-01)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.982.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.18 109 2.302.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.16 108 2.502.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/14/2024 ND 6.31 105 2.386.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 100 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: HMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 48.0 16.0 02/15/2024 ND 432 108 7.14400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 195 97.6 3.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 190 94.8 7.49200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.0 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 88.1 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST, SUITE 500

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

02/15/2024

02/14/2024 02/14/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: CS - 2  ( 2.0' ) (H240706-02)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.982.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.18 109 2.302.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.16 108 2.502.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/14/2024 ND 6.31 105 2.386.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 99.3 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: HMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 16.0 16.0 02/15/2024 ND 432 108 7.14400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 195 97.6 3.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 190 94.8 7.49200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 92.8 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.5 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST, SUITE 500

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

02/15/2024

02/14/2024 02/14/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: CS - 3  ( 2.0' ) (H240706-03)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.982.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.18 109 2.302.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.16 108 2.502.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/14/2024 ND 6.31 105 2.386.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 98.7 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CTChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 32.0 16.0 02/15/2024 ND 448 112 3.64400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 195 97.6 3.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 190 94.8 7.49200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.2 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 95.9 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST, SUITE 500

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

02/15/2024

02/14/2024 02/14/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: CS - 4  ( 2.0' ) (H240706-04)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.982.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.18 109 2.302.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.16 108 2.502.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/14/2024 ND 6.31 105 2.386.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 100 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CTChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 16.0 16.0 02/15/2024 ND 448 112 3.64400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 195 97.6 3.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 190 94.8 7.49200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.4 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 96.6 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 5 of 28



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST, SUITE 500

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

02/15/2024

02/14/2024 02/14/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: CS - 5  ( 2.0' ) (H240706-05)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.982.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.18 109 2.302.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.16 108 2.502.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/14/2024 ND 6.31 105 2.386.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 98.2 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CTChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/15/2024 ND 448 112 3.64400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 195 97.6 3.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 190 94.8 7.49200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 93.9 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.3 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST, SUITE 500

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

02/15/2024

02/14/2024 02/14/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: CS - 6  ( 2.0' ) (H240706-06)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.982.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.18 109 2.302.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.16 108 2.502.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/14/2024 ND 6.31 105 2.386.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 99.4 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CTChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 32.0 16.0 02/15/2024 ND 448 112 3.64400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 195 97.6 3.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 190 94.8 7.49200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 103 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST, SUITE 500

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

02/15/2024

02/14/2024 02/14/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SW - 1  ( 2.0' ) (H240706-07)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.982.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.18 109 2.302.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.16 108 2.502.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/14/2024 ND 6.31 105 2.386.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 99.6 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CTChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 32.0 16.0 02/15/2024 ND 448 112 3.64400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 195 97.6 3.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 190 94.8 7.49200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.3 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.6 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST, SUITE 500

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

02/15/2024

02/14/2024 02/14/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SW - 2  ( 2.0' ) (H240706-08)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.982.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.18 109 2.302.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.16 108 2.502.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/14/2024 ND 6.31 105 2.386.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 99.0 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CTChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 496 16.0 02/15/2024 ND 448 112 3.64400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 195 97.6 3.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 190 94.8 7.49200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.7 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 95.6 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST, SUITE 500

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

02/15/2024

02/14/2024 02/14/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SW - 3  ( 2.0' ) (H240706-09)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.982.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.18 109 2.302.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.16 108 2.502.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/14/2024 ND 6.31 105 2.386.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 100 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CTChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 464 16.0 02/15/2024 ND 448 112 3.64400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 195 97.6 3.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 190 94.8 7.49200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 112 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 109 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST, SUITE 500

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

02/15/2024

02/14/2024 02/14/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SW - 4  ( 2.0' ) (H240706-10)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.982.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.18 109 2.302.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.16 108 2.502.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/14/2024 ND 6.31 105 2.386.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 99.7 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CTChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 32.0 16.0 02/15/2024 ND 448 112 3.64400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 195 97.6 3.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 190 94.8 7.49200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.8 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 95.0 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST, SUITE 500

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

02/15/2024

02/14/2024 02/14/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SW - 5  ( 2.0' ) (H240706-11)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.982.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.18 109 2.302.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.16 108 2.502.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/14/2024 ND 6.31 105 2.386.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 98.9 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CTChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 944 16.0 02/15/2024 ND 448 112 3.64400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 195 97.6 3.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 190 94.8 7.49200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 99.7 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.2 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST, SUITE 500

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

02/15/2024

02/14/2024 02/14/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SW - 6  ( 2.0' ) (H240706-12)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.982.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.18 109 2.302.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.16 108 2.502.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/14/2024 ND 6.31 105 2.386.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 99.9 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CTChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 784 16.0 02/15/2024 ND 448 112 3.64400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 195 97.6 3.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 190 94.8 7.49200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 87.1 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 85.7 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST, SUITE 500

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

02/15/2024

02/14/2024 02/14/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SW - 7  ( 2.0' ) (H240706-13)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.982.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.18 109 2.302.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.16 108 2.502.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/14/2024 ND 6.31 105 2.386.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 99.2 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CTChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 3120 16.0 02/15/2024 ND 448 112 3.64400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/15/2024 ND 195 97.6 3.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/15/2024 ND 190 94.8 7.49200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/15/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.4 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 85.9 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST, SUITE 500

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

02/15/2024

02/14/2024 02/14/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SW - 8  ( 2.0' ) (H240706-14)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.982.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.18 109 2.302.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.16 108 2.502.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/14/2024 ND 6.31 105 2.386.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 99.8 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CTChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 3000 16.0 02/15/2024 ND 448 112 3.64400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/15/2024 ND 195 97.6 3.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/15/2024 ND 190 94.8 7.49200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/15/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.6 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.7 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST, SUITE 500

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

02/15/2024

02/14/2024 02/14/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SW - 9  ( 2.0' ) (H240706-15)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.982.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.18 109 2.302.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.16 108 2.502.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/14/2024 ND 6.31 105 2.386.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 99.5 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CTChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 32.0 16.0 02/15/2024 ND 448 112 3.64400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/15/2024 ND 195 97.6 3.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/15/2024 ND 190 94.8 7.49200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/15/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.5 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.6 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST, SUITE 500

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

02/15/2024

02/14/2024 02/14/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SW - 10  ( 2.0' ) (H240706-16)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.982.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.18 109 2.302.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.16 108 2.502.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/14/2024 ND 6.31 105 2.386.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 99.6 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CTChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 5040 16.0 02/15/2024 ND 448 112 3.64400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/15/2024 ND 195 97.6 3.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/15/2024 ND 190 94.8 7.49200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/15/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 82.0 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 78.7 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST, SUITE 500

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

02/15/2024

02/14/2024 02/14/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SW - 11  ( 2.0' ) (H240706-17)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.982.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.18 109 2.302.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.16 108 2.502.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/14/2024 ND 6.31 105 2.386.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 99.4 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CTChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 5600 16.0 02/15/2024 ND 448 112 3.64400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/15/2024 ND 195 97.6 3.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/15/2024 ND 190 94.8 7.49200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/15/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 95.7 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.2 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST, SUITE 500

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

02/15/2024

02/14/2024 02/14/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SW - 12  ( 2.0' ) (H240706-18)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.982.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.18 109 2.302.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.16 108 2.502.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/14/2024 ND 6.31 105 2.386.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 99.8 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CTChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 4720 16.0 02/15/2024 ND 448 112 3.64400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/15/2024 ND 195 97.6 3.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/15/2024 ND 190 94.8 7.49200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/15/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.6 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.4 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST, SUITE 500

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

02/15/2024

02/14/2024 02/14/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SW - 13  ( 2.0' ) (H240706-19)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.982.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.18 109 2.302.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.16 108 2.502.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/14/2024 ND 6.31 105 2.386.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 99.8 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CTChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 5040 16.0 02/15/2024 ND 448 112 3.64400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/15/2024 ND 195 97.6 3.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/15/2024 ND 190 94.8 7.49200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/15/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.6 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 83.3 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST, SUITE 500

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

02/15/2024

02/14/2024 02/14/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SW - 14  ( 2.0' ) (H240706-20)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.19 110 1.982.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.18 109 2.302.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 2.16 108 2.502.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/14/2024 ND 6.31 105 2.386.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 99.2 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CTChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 5840 16.0 02/15/2024 ND 448 112 3.64400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/15/2024 ND 195 97.6 3.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/15/2024 ND 190 94.8 7.49200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/15/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 100 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 98.2 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST, SUITE 500

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

02/15/2024

02/14/2024 02/14/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SW - 15  ( 2.0' ) (H240706-21)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 1.72 86.2 15.02.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 1.71 85.7 11.92.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 1.74 87.2 11.62.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/14/2024 ND 5.16 85.9 11.36.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 101 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CTChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 4800 16.0 02/15/2024 ND 448 112 3.64400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: msTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 196 98.2 3.58200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 203 102 3.84200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.2 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.0 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST, SUITE 500

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

02/15/2024

02/14/2024 02/14/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SW - 16  ( 2.0' ) (H240706-22)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 1.72 86.2 15.02.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 1.71 85.7 11.92.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 1.74 87.2 11.62.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/14/2024 ND 5.16 85.9 11.36.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 102 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CTChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 880 16.0 02/15/2024 ND 448 112 3.64400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: msTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 196 98.2 3.58200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 203 102 3.84200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.8 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.7 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARMONA RESOURCES

310 W WALL ST, SUITE 500

ASHTON THIELKE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

02/15/2024

02/14/2024 02/14/2024

HY NM SECTION 10 CTB (12.14.2023)

2235

CHEVRON - EDDY CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SW - 17  ( 2.0' ) (H240706-23)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 1.72 86.2 15.02.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 1.71 85.7 11.92.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/14/2024 ND 1.74 87.2 11.62.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/14/2024 ND 5.16 85.9 11.36.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 103 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: HMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 848 16.0 02/15/2024 ND 432 108 7.14400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: msTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 196 98.2 3.58200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND 203 102 3.84200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/14/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 90.7 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 95.1 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

BS-3 Blank spike recovery outside of lab established statistical limits, but still within method limits. Data is not adversely affected.

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTIONS

Action  333514

QUESTIONS
Operator:

CHEVRON U S A INC
6301 Deauville Blvd
Midland, TX 79706

OGRID:

4323
Action Number:

333514
Action Type:

[C­141] Deferral Request C­141 (C­141­v­Deferral)

QUESTIONS

Prerequisites

Incident ID (n#) nAPP2334934553

Incident Name NAPP2334934553 HY NM SECTION 10 CTB @ 0

Incident Type Produced Water Release

Incident Status Deferral Request Received

Incident Facility [fAPP2123739359] HY NM Section 10 CTB and Compressor Stations

Location of Release Source

Please answer all the questions in this group.

Site Name HY NM Section 10 CTB

Date Release Discovered 12/14/2023

Surface Owner Federal

Incident Details

Please answer all the questions in this group.

Incident Type Produced Water Release

Did this release result in a fire or is the result of a fire No

Did this release result in any injuries No

Has this release reached or does it have a reasonable probability of reaching a
watercourse

No

Has this release endangered or does it have a reasonable probability of
endangering public health

No

Has this release substantially damaged or will it substantially damage property or
the environment

No

Is this release of a volume that is or may with reasonable probability be
detrimental to fresh water

No

Nature and Volume of Release

Material(s) released, please answer all that apply below. Any calculations or specific justifications for the volumes provided should be attached to the follow­up C­141 submission.

Crude Oil Released (bbls) Details Not answered.

Produced Water Released (bbls) Details Cause: Equipment Failure | Pipeline (Any) | Produced Water | Released: 7 BBL | Recovered:
7 BBL | Lost: 0 BBL.

Is the concentration of chloride in the produced water >10,000 mg/l Yes

Condensate Released (bbls) Details Not answered.

Natural Gas Vented (Mcf) Details Not answered.

Natural Gas Flared (Mcf) Details Not answered.

Other Released Details Not answered.

Are there additional details for the questions above (i.e. any answer containing
Other, Specify, Unknown, and/or Fire, or any negative lost amounts)

Not answered.
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Action  333514

QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

CHEVRON U S A INC
6301 Deauville Blvd
Midland, TX 79706

OGRID:

4323
Action Number:

333514
Action Type:

[C­141] Deferral Request C­141 (C­141­v­Deferral)

QUESTIONS

Nature and Volume of Release (continued)

Is this a gas only submission (i.e. only significant Mcf values reported) No, according to supplied volumes this does not appear to be a "gas only" report.

Was this a major release as defined by Subsection A of 19.15.29.7 NMAC No

Reasons why this would be considered a submission for a notification of a major
release Unavailable.

With the implementation of the 19.15.27 NMAC (05/25/2021), venting and/or flaring of natural gas (i.e. gas only) are to be submitted on the C­129 form.

Initial Response

The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury.

The source of the release has been stopped True

The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the
environment True

Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent
pads, or other containment devices True

All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed
appropriately True

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why Not answered.

Per Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.29.8 NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation has begun, please prepare and attach a narrative of
actions to date in the follow­up C­141 submission. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred within a lined containment area (see Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (5) of
Subsection A of 19.15.29.11 NMAC), please prepare and attach all information needed for closure evaluation in the follow­up C­141 submission.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C­141 report by
the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface
water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C­141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or
local laws and/or regulations.

I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement

Name: Amy Barnhill
Title: Waste & Water Specialist
Email: ABarnhill@chevron.com
Date: 04/15/2024
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Action  333514

QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

CHEVRON U S A INC
6301 Deauville Blvd
Midland, TX 79706

OGRID:

4323
Action Number:

333514
Action Type:

[C­141] Deferral Request C­141 (C­141­v­Deferral)

QUESTIONS

Site Characterization

Please answer all the questions in this group (only required when seeking remediation plan approval and beyond). This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the
release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the
release in feet below ground surface (ft bgs) Between 26 and 50 (ft.)

What method was used to determine the depth to ground water NM OSE iWaters Database Search

Did this release impact groundwater or surface water No

What is the minimum distance, between the closest lateral extents of the release and the following surface areas:

A continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant watercourse Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

Any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high­water mark) Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

An occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

A spring or a private domestic fresh water well used by less than five households
for domestic or stock watering purposes Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

Any other fresh water well or spring Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

Incorporated municipal boundaries or a defined municipal fresh water well field Greater than 5 (mi.)

A wetland Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

A subsurface mine Greater than 5 (mi.)

An (non­karst) unstable area Between 1000 (ft.) and ½ (mi.)

Categorize the risk of this well / site being in a karst geology Medium

A 100­year floodplain Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or
storage site No

Remediation Plan

Please answer all the questions that apply or are indicated. This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

Requesting a remediation plan approval with this submission Yes
Attach a comprehensive report demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil contamination associated with the release have been determined, pursuant to 19.15.29.11 NMAC and 19.15.29.13 NMAC.

Have the lateral and vertical extents of contamination been fully delineated Yes

Was this release entirely contained within a lined containment area No

Soil Contamination Sampling: (Provide the highest observable value for each, in milligrams per kilograms.)

Chloride                                             (EPA 300.0 or SM4500 Cl B) 8660

TPH (GRO+DRO+MRO)               (EPA SW­846 Method 8015M) 19.7

GRO+DRO                                         (EPA SW­846 Method 8015M) 19.7

BTEX                                                  (EPA SW­846 Method 8021B or 8260B) 0

Benzene                                             (EPA SW­846 Method 8021B or 8260B) 0

Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 NMAC unless the site characterization report includes completed efforts at remediation, the report must include a proposed remediation plan in accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMAC,
which includes the anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation.

On what estimated date will the remediation commence 02/08/2024

On what date will (or did) the final sampling or liner inspection occur 02/09/2024

On what date will (or was) the remediation complete(d) 02/14/2024

What is the estimated surface area (in square feet) that will be reclaimed 927

What is the estimated volume (in cubic yards) that will be reclaimed 35

What is the estimated surface area (in square feet) that will be remediated 470

What is the estimated volume (in cubic yards) that will be remediated 35
These estimated dates and measurements are recognized to be the best guess or calculation at the time of submission and may (be) change(d) over time as more remediation efforts are completed.

The OCD recognizes that proposed remediation measures may have to be minimally adjusted in accordance with the physical realities encountered during remediation. If the responsible party has any need to
significantly deviate from the remediation plan proposed, then it should consult with the division to determine if another remediation plan submission is required.
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Action  333514

QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

CHEVRON U S A INC
6301 Deauville Blvd
Midland, TX 79706

OGRID:

4323
Action Number:

333514
Action Type:

[C­141] Deferral Request C­141 (C­141­v­Deferral)

QUESTIONS

Remediation Plan (continued)

Please answer all the questions that apply or are indicated. This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

This remediation will (or is expected to) utilize the following processes to remediate / reduce contaminants:

(Select all answers below that apply.)

(Ex Situ) Excavation and off­site disposal (i.e. dig and haul, hydrovac, etc.) Yes

        Which OCD approved facility will be used for off­site disposal LEA LAND LANDFILL [fEEM0112342028]

OR which OCD approved well (API) will be used for off­site disposal Not answered.

OR is the off­site disposal site, to be used, out­of­state Not answered.

OR is the off­site disposal site, to be used, an NMED facility Not answered.

(Ex Situ) Excavation and on­site remediation (i.e. On­Site Land Farms) Not answered.

(In Situ) Soil Vapor Extraction Not answered.

(In Situ) Chemical processing (i.e. Soil Shredding, Potassium Permanganate, etc.) Not answered.

(In Situ) Biological processing (i.e. Microbes / Fertilizer, etc.) Not answered.

(In Situ) Physical processing (i.e. Soil Washing, Gypsum, Disking, etc.) Not answered.

Ground Water Abatement pursuant to 19.15.30 NMAC Not answered.

OTHER (Non­listed remedial process) Not answered.

Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 NMAC unless the site characterization report includes completed efforts at remediation, the report must include a proposed remediation plan in accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMAC,
which includes the anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C­141 report by
the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface
water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C­141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or
local laws and/or regulations.

I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement

Name: Amy Barnhill
Title: Waste & Water Specialist
Email: ABarnhill@chevron.com
Date: 04/15/2024

The OCD recognizes that proposed remediation measures may have to be minimally adjusted in accordance with the physical realities encountered during remediation. If the responsible party has any need to
significantly deviate from the remediation plan proposed, then it should consult with the division to determine if another remediation plan submission is required.
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QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

CHEVRON U S A INC
6301 Deauville Blvd
Midland, TX 79706

OGRID:

4323
Action Number:

333514
Action Type:

[C­141] Deferral Request C­141 (C­141­v­Deferral)

QUESTIONS

Deferral Requests Only

Only answer the questions in this group if seeking a deferral upon approval this submission. Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.

Requesting a deferral of the remediation closure due date with the approval of this
submission Yes

Have the lateral and vertical extents of contamination been fully delineated Yes

Is the remaining contamination in areas immediately under or around production
equipment where remediation could cause a major facility deconstruction Yes

Please list or describe the production equipment and how (re)moving the
equipment would cause major facility deconstruction tanks, flow lines and other process equipment could become unstable

What is the remaining surface area (in square feet) that will still need to be
remediated if a deferral is granted 457

What is the remaining volume (in cubic yards) that will still need to be remediated
if a deferral is granted 35

Per Paragraph (2) of Subsection C of 19.15.29.12 NMAC if contamination is located in areas immediately under or around production equipment such as production tanks, wellheads and pipelines where
remediation could cause a major facility deconstruction, the remediation, restoration and reclamation may be deferred with division written approval until the equipment is removed during other operations, or when
the well or facility is plugged or abandoned, whichever comes first.

Enter the facility ID (f#) on which this deferral should be granted HY NM Section 10 CTB and Compressor Stations [fAPP2123739359]

Enter the well API (30­) on which this deferral should be granted Not answered.

Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the
environment, or groundwater True

Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 NMAC unless the site characterization report includes completed efforts at remediation, the report must include a proposed remediation plan in accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMAC,
which includes the anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C­141 report by
the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface
water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C­141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or
local laws and/or regulations.

I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement

Name: Amy Barnhill
Title: Waste & Water Specialist
Email: ABarnhill@chevron.com
Date: 04/15/2024
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Action  333514

QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

CHEVRON U S A INC
6301 Deauville Blvd
Midland, TX 79706

OGRID:

4323
Action Number:

333514
Action Type:

[C­141] Deferral Request C­141 (C­141­v­Deferral)

QUESTIONS

Sampling Event Information

Last sampling notification (C­141N) recorded 310316

Sampling date pursuant to Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (1) of Subsection D of
19.15.29.12 NMAC 02/09/2024

What was the (estimated) number of samples that were to be gathered 4

What was the sampling surface area in square feet 815

Remediation Closure Request

Only answer the questions in this group if seeking remediation closure for this release because all remediation steps have been completed.

Requesting a remediation closure approval with this submission No



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  333514

CONDITIONS
Operator:

CHEVRON U S A INC
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333514
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[C­141] Deferral Request C­141 (C­141­v­Deferral)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition
Date

scwells Deferral approved. Deferral of SW­5 through SW­8 and SW­10 through SW­17 is approved until plugging and abandonment or a major facility deconstruction,
whichever comes first. A complete and accurate remediation report and/or reclamation report will need to be submitted at that time.

5/29/2024


